« In accordance with :
Rule 3.61{1) of th 2 3
InL;:?vency (Ehgla:d A M
B ey Notice of move from administration

e aarses,  to dissolution

&

Companies House

DA

13/05/2020 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number I 0 Fl?[? |?|—6_ EI?

Company name in full | Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Court details

Court name In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division
Companies Court

courumber  [2 [0 f18[-[ofofafofrfef [ | [ ]

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Sarah

Surname Rayment

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number [ 55

Street | Baker Street
ILondon

Post town l

County/Region

o W1 (U [T[E[U]

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

o

Administrator's name ®

Full forename(s} Kerry @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bailey another administrator.
E Administrator’s address ©
Building name/number I 3 Hardman Street © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | Spinningfields another administrator.
Post town lﬁanchester
County/Region ,
Postcode m[s [ Tsfalr] [
Country r

7]

Final progress report

I have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Sqrature

X @47“2 j. !_J

13 B flolofo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| = Sarah Rayment

E Where to send

™™ BDO LLP
| Mmoo 5 Temple Square
I Temple Street

Post town .
| Liverpool

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

I CountyRegeon
I : [Lil?{__l?,?ml—l_ ﬂ Further information

ID:

Ilehphme
01512 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

Fer further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/11/2019 From 15/05/2018
of Affairs To 13/05/2020 To 13/05/2020
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold Property NIL 2.00
Goodwill NIL ' 2.00
Intellectual Property NIL 2.00
Customer Contracts NIL 2.00
Sellers Records NIL 2.00
NIL 10.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Secured Creditor NIL 10.00
NIL {10.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
256,919.00 Book debts NIL 81,142.30
141,172.00 Cash at Bank NIL 217,840.84
21,000.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 21,000.00
98,021.00 Intercompany Debt NIL 98,020.76
Interest Gross NIL 746.41
Legal Retainer NIL 10,204.20
Sundry Refunds NIL 118.26
NiL 429,072.77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Disbursements 1,708.80 1,708.80
Administrators’ Fees 74,826.69 74,826.6%9
Agents’' Fees & Disbs NIL 2,660.95
Bank Charges NIL 7.1
Corporation Tax NIL 127.30
Employee Agents NIL 1,020.00
Insurance NIL 5,099.67
Irrecoverable VAT 15,511.09 29,373.82
Legal Fees & Disbs NIL 59,009.50
PR agents NIL 1,393.22
Property Agents’ Fees & Disbs NIL 6,250.00
‘ (92,046.58) {181,507.16)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential RPS 2,593.85 2,593.85
(2,593.85) {2,593.85)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Floating Charge (1) NIL 193,019.00
NIL {193,015.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,027,503.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 43,531.94 43,531.94
Unsecured HMRC 7,444.91 7,444.91
Unsecured RPS 975.91 975.91
(51,952.76) (51,952.76)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{101.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(510,492.00) {146,593.19) NIL
NIL

Page 1 0f 2 13 May 2020 16:49



Note:
A first and fina] preferential dividend of 100 pence in the pound was declared on 16 April 2020 which
totalled £2,593.85

A first and final unsecured dividend of 27.71 pence in pound was declared on 16 April 2020 which totalled
£51,952.76.

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10* NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 13 May 2020 16:49



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)}151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 13 May 2020

Our Ref : 00283383/C3/5MR/AM

Please ask for
David Forster
0151 237 4530
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited - In Administration (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 06882622
In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court No 004019 of 2018

I now supply my final report in respect of this Administration reporting on the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals (‘the Proposals’) and achieving the statutory purpose of
the Administration.

This report covers the period of 15 November 2019 to 13 May 2020 (‘the Final Period’} and should
be read in conjunction with previous reports.

The Company witl now move from Administration to dissolution in accordance with the Proposals.
1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Sarah Rayment (officeholder number: 9162) of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and Kerry Bailey (officeholder number: 8780) of BDO
LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and they were appointed in
respect of the Company on 15 May 2018.

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be
done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the landlords of the Company, Hollyblue
Healthcare (Chorley & Norton Lees) Limited and Hollyblue Healthcare (Haslingden)
Limited (‘the Landlords’), in their capacity as qualifying floating charge holders,
pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration
proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies
Court and the court case number is 004019 of 2018.

The Company’s registered office is situated at 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT and the registered number is 06882622.

2 Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a nil balance in hand, together with a copy of my summary account covering the Final
Period.

BDO LLP, a UK limited Viability partnership registered in England and Wales undet number 0C305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. 8D0 LLP is authorised and regutated by the Financial Conduct Authority ta conduct investment business

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controliers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating te the Administration of Qrchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited. Please
see the privacy statement at https:/ fwww.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/privacy-notices/insolvencies



|IBDO

The transactions shown are self-explanatory, with the payments made to preferential
and unsecured creditors and in relation to Joint Administrators’ fees and disbursements,
discussed in further detail later in the report.

3 Costs in the Administration

No professional fees and other expenses have been paid in the Final Period and no
further professional fees are anticipated.

4 Summary of the Joint Administrators Proposals

{(a) The first objective is the rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e.
restructuring the Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the Company}.
This objective was not achievable for the Company due to the total liabilities
exceeding the Company’s assets.

(b) The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
in Administration). This objective was achieved with a distribution being made to
each class of creditor.

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors. This objective has been achieved as
discussed in further detail in section 7 of this report.

Please see below a summary of the Joint Administrator’s Proposals presented to creditors
on 9 July 2018 and approved on 26 July 2018.

(a) They continue to realise assets in accordance with Objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of the Administration, and they make payments to the secured and
preferential creditors and distribute to the unsecured creditors from the
Prescribed Part.

As detailed above, this proposal was achieved due to a distribution being made to all
classes of creditors in this Administration, as discussed further in section 7.

(b) They exit the Administrations by way of a dissolving the Company under
paragraph 84 of Sch. B1 to the Act.

The Joint Administrators will now take the necessary steps to move the Company to
dissolution in accordance with proposal (b).

(c) That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to
be members. (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

Creditors did not seek to form a committee in accordance with resolution (c).
4 Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators have achieved the statutory purpose of the Administration and
will now take the necessary steps to move the Company to dissolution.



|IBDO

5 Assets
All assets have now been realised.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be
sold. Consequently there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as
mentioned in Rules 18.10114.'13 of the Insolvency (England & Wates) Rules 2016.

6 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to
establish if there any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of investors and
creditors as a whole, including investigations into the conduct of the Company officers
{including de facto and shadow officers).

In this latter respect, the Joint Administrators must submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State regarding the conduct of all directors and shadow directors during
three years preceding the Administration appointments and | can confirm a repert has
been submitted.

| have competed my review of the Company's affairs and assets to establish whether
there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and
concluded there are no causes of action to be pursued.

7 Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, the Landlords have the benefit of debentures conferring fixed
and floating charges over the Company and their undertaking, which were both created
on 18 March 2013, The Landlords also have the benefit of two Rent Security Deposit
Deeds over rent deposit accounts held by Knight Frank LLP, which were created on 19
March 2013.

The Landlords were owed £200,787 for unpaid rent up to March 2018. Further rent
liabilities and other costs have accrued and not been paid since March 2018, which have
in part been settled from the Rent Security Deposit Deeds. The Landlords total claim now
equals £883,189.

A floating charge distribution totalling £193,019 has been made to the Landlords as
shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account. It is anticipated that there will
be no further distribution to the secured creditors and therefore the Landlords will suffer
a shortfall in respect of the liabilities due from the Company.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are defined as monies owed to former employees in respect of arears
of wages and accrued holiday pay at the date of the Administration. No arrears of wages
or accrued holiday pay claims are anticipated in this matter.

The Redundancy Payments Service (‘RPS’) had a preferential claim totalling £2,594 in
respect of unpaid pension contributions.



|IBDO

As shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account a first and final preferential
dividend of 100 pence in the pound was declared and paid on 16 April 2020 to the RPS,
which totatled £2,594.

The preferential creditors have been paid in full. There will be no further distribution to
the preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

To date, unsecured creditor claims totalling £1,018,311 have been received. Based on
present information, | can confirm that there will be no dividend payable in this matter,
other than by way of the prescribed part.

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted a floating charge to a creditor, a proportion of the net property of
that company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The prescribed part provisions will apply in this matter. A first and final unsecured
dividend of 27.71 pence in pound was declared during the Final Period which totalled
£51,953 as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account. There are no funds
remaining to declare any further dividend to the unsecured creditors.

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

{(2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the Administration; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or
(4) As a combination of the above.

In respect of this Administration, as the Joint Administrators have made a Paragraph 52
(1){b) statement in their proposals, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be
subject to the approval of the secured and preferential creditors. The secured and
preferential creditors have approved the Joint Administrators’ remuneration as detailed
below.

I attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule
covers the period 15 November 2019 to 1 May 2020. This records time costs of £10,846

which represents 58 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £187 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£86,865 which represents 389 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £223 per
hour.

| also attach the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate annotated with a column showing the
time costs accrued in respect of each activity together with a detailed description of the
work undertaken.



|IBDO

10

1

During the Final Period, the secured and preferential creditors have agreed the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration on a time costs basis, as set out in the Fees Estimate, but
capped at £75,000 ptus VAT. The Joint Administrators have drawn final remuneration of
£74,826.69 plus VAT and disbursements in {ine with the fee approval obtained.

For guidance, |1 a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Since my last report no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements
with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being
45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2 disbursements
have accrued during the Final Period.

Total disbursements of £1,709 have been incurred in this Administration as detailed
below. .

Cat. 1 (E) Cat. 2 {£) Total (£}
Bonding 200.00 - 200.00
Consulting Fees 1,393.22 - 1,393.22
Courier Charges 36.82 - 36.82
Mileage - 78.76 78.76
Total 1,630.04 78.76 1,708.80

Disbursements totalling £1,709 have been drawn during the Final Period as shown on the
enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

Joint Administrators’ Release from Liability

In accardance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | would like
to request that the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability.

However, as Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act applies in this Administration,
the Joint Administrators’ release from liability will be sought separately from the
Company’s secured and preferential creditors.

Creditors’ Rights and Enquiries
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not, satisfied with the response from me then you should visit



|IBDO

https:/ Zwww, oo ik, complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at
htips:/ ‘www . bdo.co.uk/en-gb/insights/advisory/business-restructuring/ creditors-
guides.

A creditor (who need not be the creditor who asked for the information} may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors (including the creditor in
question), apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period
of my response and the court may make such order as it thinks fit {(Rule 18.9(6)&(7) of
the Rules).

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the Administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the Administrator or expenses charged by the Administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this report, The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code can be found at:
https:/ /www.icaew . com/technicalfethics/icaev-code-of -ethics /icacw-code-of -ethics.

Please contact me or my colleague David Forster at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk if you require further
information.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

Sarah Rayment

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enclosures:

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Final Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Administration

Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

Last Notice to Crediters about Dividend

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Staternent of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/11/2019 From 15/05/2018
of Affairs To 13/05/2020 To 13/05/2020
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold Property NIL 2.00
Goodwill NIL 2.00
Intellectual Property NIL 2.00
Customer Contracts NIL 2.00
Selters Records NIL 2.00
NIL 10.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Secured Creditor NIL 10.00
NIL {10.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
256,919.00 Book debts NIL 81,142.30
141,172.00 Cash at Bank NIL 217,840.84
21,000.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 21,000.00
98,021.00 Intercompany Debt NIL 98,020.76
Interest Gross NIL . 746.41
Legal Retainer NIL 10,204.20
Sundry Refunds NIL 118.26
NIL 429,072.77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Disbursements 1,708.80 1,708.80
Administrators’ Fees 74,826.69 74,826.69
Agents Fees & Disbs NIL 2,660.95
Bank Charges NIL 37.21
Corporation Tax NIL 127.30
Employee Agents NIL 1,020.00
Insurance NIL 5,099.67
Irrecoverable VAT 15,511.09 29,373.82
Legal Fees & Disbs NIL ' 59,009.50
PR agents NIL 1,393.22
Property Agents' Fees & Disbs NIL 6,250.00
(92,046.58) {181,507.16)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential RPS 2,593.85 2,593.85
(2,593.85) (2,593.85)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Floating Charge (1) NIL 193,019.00
NIL {193,019.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,027,503.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 43,531.94 43,531.94
Unsecured HMRC 7,444.91 7,444.91
Unsecured RPS 975.91 975.91
(51,952.76) (51,952.76)
DISTRIBUTIONS i
(101.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(510,492.00) {146,593.19) NiL
NIL

Page 10of 2 . 13 May 2020 16:49



Note:
A first and final preferential dividend of 100 pence in the pound was declared on 16 April 2020 which

totalted £2,593.85

A first and final unsecured dividend of 27.71 pence in pound was declared on 16 April 2020 which totalled
£51,952.76.

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10** NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 12 May 2020 16:49



Lot

LY AV

| Jo | adeg

0L'SPE01 |#10], puBly)
000 Pog
00’0 SJUHMIEINGSK] JIYH)
o' Ot-._ﬁﬁﬂm —“_\—-utzm
oSl SELS [e10L. 1IN
000 e _ _8.§.~ ugsT _ _ SKLLT ST _ _ 000 000 _ _ SUETrL 06PT _ _ 0E0SEl oLl
SOH0 T T SeWT | SO0
ST997 SPY1 50675 STL arerl ory 086 ore ovesel ot
009S0E 0et omLI8 o538 orRETT | o019
05°FREL 151 SUBHL so'01 SeEel 61 oI'ces SU¢
¥ 3 3 ks 3 ¥ 3
LT (ST [EN IR0 |exrg aanop{ Jitef ot e unapy ) siwp| LR e
HOAYALSINIINGY dAD¥NV I
T¥LOL ANYHIY AA¥AS HAHLO HOLYHLSINLINYY HOINGS LNFLSISSY HADYNWIL HANLAMd

3105013 pUE GORqLUSK( T

Bunaodasy |

MUEL) JoUpAa) "H

uo{RUSIUINPY [12U3D)

nopdrinagg

0Z0T/S0/10 ©) 6107/11/S1 Woa poliad ay) 10) 3qedtiddy sy pue padiey) awi] jo Adewwng
PONWET (S) WO SIWOHY 318y PARYIL Judwudissy jo Juiey

£8EE8700



pJo | adeg

0L LLUY SFLE $691 Frat] SEESL §9°TL SLLES so'r GLOS Lo SOFISE oy &l
(L343 $5°C WT9RT st'l Ay | 090
[Ny 0ol 00 Lt 00'l
SESOUE s0Cl 0oyl 0%’ SR sCLL
{11 htY| ey 00ty Pt 05 FL8] Os's
PUEEY stu SUTlY st'o
stoLt'ol 09 SEOrLT SU°LT STl $0°7 [ Ta VA 4 [ 4 4 SE0IL'T 56 0tes oro
U008 08t 08'€6G or'l 0g90f [
OrETE | (] 10 [, (MECY 0y
orfs ol'e ey [HRH]
BELORY y0 Vi oot | usy slevi’l (34
STINUTE SOt STTRU’L STy
SRSLLT LA T L5589 L't STBLT S0'T STSTIT SL0l 04°950°1 ot
3 ¥ k3 ¥ 3 K] ¥
el $nup [0 anagy [ew] sinsi ay sunop |eiog sSnogy [ERL anoep [BICH MIOH
HOLVALSININUY UIDVAYIN
IVLOL UNYHD F4VLS HAHLO HOLYHLSINIAAY HOINAS ANVISISSY HIDF¥AY R WAN LYY

£8££8700

SIneay siuawaeg siday 1o

suaday 1npuoy "yg

- SuoHUENSRAL] SO

|05 ISENT PIBUL P

BOLILXE] (i}

1A Ju

HOELSIHPY [$42020) °(]

wintieddy uo wday g

« =10} gos

83|14 [ewidu| dn dunRg 7

spesodoyy] Jo uonesedaly 40

NIAY ueesum3og] TS R

SIS IE DDUTPUINY L0

3 SI0IGI(] SINIT BRI, H)

UOhEIILMSOQ] AJORUEBIS *T0

yrupujoddy ue sdang g

uoydirsiq

0707/S0/10 03 810T/S0/ST Wl polaad 3y) doj qedriddy sajey pue padaey) awi] jo felaq

PRI (S) We0D'SIUIOH 1€ PIBYII() JuduBissy Jo JIWEN



t jo [ adeg

il 00l 00’ LtrL o'l
SEE06L SO'LF L) rd s STRETIL SUEE LR Fd N o'l
0O'LET'S 00y 068l 0L OU'EEL’s oLl 00317078 o5l
SOORE $ET s6 63t st
00 (¥t Ol 00 ey 0wl
Uy 'boF Us'l 05 60t 05l
STSOFE sTol STEOF'Y STUl
sT1EY sty SL89% [y 055901 LI
SOELI'ST 06’571 s691 bi4 ] SEI0r orss 00'099°) et 0TSkl So'L SL'88S°CN oir o6 IFT ol
OFesL0lL ars STE8YL S8t S99 50 0L 85071 or's Wl oy oIt 0v9
sLekl §L0 $L'6kc sL0 :
Urle oL o0'B{l 007 oLslLs ol'e 0s'09C ol
0yt wl w W U9t 'l
3 ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 ) E)
o) gy =] sito]| (@0 siney{ [0 smopf et i L achy Mo
HOLVYLSININGY HADVNYR
IVLOL ANYVHD A4YLS HIH1O HOLVHLSININGY HOINGS LAVISESSY HADVRVIL LEESR LY

£8£€8700

VLG SSIUIE YSQeInG |0

SBLELY PIEPY Fogpra), 4

Bujjeagj/uopEs)Lay MY 4

- [Ri0) QR

SIMSYSSIUSNIE JO 3[es b

2L o uonuY 7|

S8V OO Y BUNEX] ()

SIMY [FURLD Y BUIER S0

0 1920 L0

ey parejy Apadord gy

2uy|s3/uonEsHEIY SPSSY
tolelisiullpy [81a4I7) g
EELITIRTT

3udpuodsILe ) UIRIPY U g [

SAUIRSY, [E13UDMY (]

Ry IOHS 60

SAE] U ERUNERY "8

woydusag

0T07/S0/10 03 8107/SO/ST Wod poliag 3y 10) Jjqesyddy sajey pue pagaey) aw] jo iejaq

panuwir] ($) WO SHUCH 348D PIBYIIQ) Judwudsssy Jo IWER



¥ Jo ¢ adeg

05089 uso 05 ROR'T Us'8 ALTR D3 wl
00 £EL00 1 Se{9r1 sToz SOty 0% 08 ¥FLY] oL 0 1Ls9 ocol Uy lot vsu
01oee’L o0T'sr ¥3076°1 L9 $L'L60°T 701 L6t o7l
w'ts ot UB'9% B’ olgE oo
00Ty 0Ly 50'9¥’] $6'¢C $9°650°7 566 00°L8T vl
LN RS 4 05y MFIEET (D% ]
us'tol’l 05t 0s'E611 (U
08'9Ly’l or's 0006 0’0 $0'8E7 st SLBHFTL iy
089051 (18 Lt w0 S0'8ET st SLBFT | sLf
0T'L8ES o851 06'F9S (%4 08I0y L xq} 0t FoL or't
0585k oY 06'85% [Lird
SOTLLT sER L 050 FAr4 L UL 0r'ty vi'o
STSIF sy STEIT r
k) I 3 3 K 3 Kj
e} shiwpy (BN OH [N sinog o1 nol 1eisp oy (LA ~Rofy tem ] sdnop{
HOLVELSININGY HADVNYI
AVAOL UXNVHD 44¥15 HAHLO HOLYELSININGY HOINAS LNVISISSY HIDVYNY I WANLYYd

£BLEBTH0

sownoddy o1 Supoday 7o

Funedoy Lomivg 1o
Zupaoday 7]

stufE(]) oypas’) 'y

- )01 gne

SO YK bt

SI0NPIL Y JRIUIIDLI-UON “H)

SONPALTY [BHGRI3IAI] EL

SI0UPIL) PANNIS Ty
SuipE) J0)p3I)

sRNE ]y PAopdwy vy

- (0] gRs

saasopdg yna Sunesg 7o

sJ3uEy aakodwy "y

SRUSLY pIERY Aupsa)

- (%1l qas

LN YO 66

SN Fwpea] R

Auipe] 35T uadng Lo, "G

uoipduinag)

0Z0Z/56/10 93 S107/S0/S1 Wod § poliag ay) Joj ajqeajddy sarey pus padaey)) awi] jo [reyaQ

PRI (§) WOISIWOH IEY) PARYIIQ) juawuBissy Jo Jwey



v Jo p odeg

801 pues
- 5101, pusar)
oD Pantd
LL ] SIUWISAINGSK] 13410
000 asudxy EUEINg
05°'F9898 [BJOL 12N
HLrrr SL'yk (¢} orl SYSPLUE $9Fi
59 U’y ssvl wie oLt sTo0CT stri
OF oF o Utk oce
origrLl ool SETI] 8702 SEey b 0B'FLYE 'L oUseel 09'€C g i 0E
DFLU8C [0 syl oF's 038° L6171 [y
ki ¥ ¥ J ¥ ¥ ¥
] SO (LA R sinagy ey sIneH =0), EYLATE] =0p ol (e sinop jaop SN0
HOLVALSININGY AIDVAVI
IVLOL GNYHD 44dvLls HiH10 HOLYHLSININAY HOUINDS ANVISISSY HID¥AY I HANLEVY

£8EE8T00

a1nse|) pus uopnqasiqg f

- =103 4ns

SUWHINYLUISI] 20

fuiuue)g amsopy 1o

24Ns0[) Pu¥ NeYNYLISY] T

Bupaoday )

- =)o) qos

s0p31 ) o Tty g

uordunag

0Z0Z/50/10 01 8107/S0/ST Wiod ] poliag ay) o aqeanddy sajey pue padasy) awi] jo |1812q

pajwty (§) woX'sRUOH a8 PACYIL( Juawudissy Jo Jwey



|IBDO

Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited - in Administration

Sarah Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP,
3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT were appointed Joint Administrators
on 15 May 2018.

Fees Estimate as at 27 February
2020 compared to time accrued as
at 1 May 2020

Joint Administrators’ Fees ‘ Total Blended Accrued Estimated
Hours Rate Fee Fee
Summary Activity £ £ £
A. Pre Appointment Matters 1.00 741.00 741.00 -
B. Steps on Appointment ' 60.35 170.18 10,270.45 10,270.45
C. Planning and S$trategy - - - -
D. General Administration 125.90 212.54 25,173.05 25,500.00
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 47.05 316.78  14,904.85 14,904.85
F. Trading Related Matters 15.80 341.00 5,387.80 5,387.80
' G. Employee Matters 540  292.00  1,576.80  2,000.00
" H. Creditor Claims | 48.20 190.57  7,930.10 8,500.00
I. Reporting 70.40  262.69 17,181.00 17,500.00
J. Distribution & Closure 15.75 - 256.22  4,441.05  4,000.00
TOTAL 388.85 235.35 86,864.50 88,063.10

Expenses Estimate
Officeholder CAT 1 Disbursements 1,630.04 1,630.04
Officeholder CAT 2 Disbursements 78.76 78.76
Other Expenses

Agent’s Costs 8,910.95 8,910.95

Solicitor's costs 59,009.50 59,009.50

The fees that have accrued are within the level of the Fees Estimate and | do not anticipate
exceeding the estimate in the Administration. The secured and preferential creditors have
agreed the Joint Administrators’ remuneration on a time costs basis, as set out in the Fees
Estimate, but capped at £75,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

Detail of Work Undertaken

The majority of the work undertaken during the Period relates to agreeing creditor claims,
making the distributions to creditors, preparing the case for closure and reporting to creditors.



IBDO

Last Notice to Creditors about Dividend (Rule 14.37) of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016

Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited - In Administration (‘the Company’)
Registered Number: 06882622

In the Matter of the Insclvency Act 1986

All of the Company’s assets have been realised and the funds have already been distributed to
creditors and used to meet expenses of the insolvency proceedings. There are no funds remaining
to declare any further dividend to creditors.

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

The Joint Administrators are Sarah Rayment (officeholder number: 9162) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London, w1l 7EU and Kerry Bailey (officeholder number: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and they were appointed in respect of the Company on 15 May
2018.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in Engtand and Wales under number 0C305117, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the internaticnal BRO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office,
55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the

Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Administration of Orchard Care Homes.com {5) Limited. Please see

the privacy staternent at https: / fwww.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/privacy-natices/insolvencies



|IBDO

Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice, | provide betow details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 549-783
Manager 242-380
Assistant Manager 218
Senior Administrator 206
Administrator 119-185
Other Staff 73-77

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories, the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on, a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate, they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories



|IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case, the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates {(median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
13 May 2020



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4{1}{b), (c) or
{d) or a final report under ruie 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;

{b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the {ast of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

{a) providing all of the information requested,
{b} providing some of the information requested; or
{c) declining to provide the information requested.

{4} The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

{a}) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the infermation might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any persen; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5} An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the
person or persons who requested the infermation of the reasons for so doing.
(6} A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the

creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6}.

Remuneration and expenses; application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph {(2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-hclder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18,16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2} The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a} a secured creditor,

{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
{i} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
{ii) the permission of the court, or

(c} in a members' voluntary winding up—

(i} members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

{3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of
the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (the relevant report).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18,35.



|IBDO

ee——
2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following erders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) ant order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or

{ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f} any other order that it thinks just.

(5} An order under paragraph {4}(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period cavered by the
relevant report.
(6} Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court's permission is not required for the application

18.37.—{1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, if
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than
the applicant.

(2} Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one er more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated as not being expenses of the
administraticn or winding up or bankruptcy;

(&) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator's or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or

(i) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4){b} or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



